1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 55th Legislature (2016)
3	SENATE
4	RESOLUTION 78 By: Schulz
5	
6	AS INTRODUCED
7	A Resolution expressing gratitude to Senator Ron Justice for his service in the Oklahoma State Senate;
8	and directing distribution.
9	
10	
11	WHEREAS, Senator Ron Justice is completing his twelfth year of
12	service to the citizens of District 23 in the Oklahoma State Senate;
13	and
14	WHEREAS, Senator Justice received both his Bachelor of Science
15	Degree and his Masters Degree from Oklahoma State University.
16	Senator Justice is a retired Oklahoma State University County
17	Extension Agent. He and his wife Darlene have one son, Greg, and
18	two daughters, Yvonne and Yvette; and
19	WHEREAS, Ron Justice was a member of the first post-term-limits
20	class of 2004, and has been a member of the Oklahoma State Senate
21	since that time, serving first in the minority, then in the evenly-
22	divided Senate and finally in the majority. Senator Justice serves
23	as Chair of the Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural Resources and
24	

Regulatory Services and Vice-chair of Agriculture and Rural
Development; and

3 WHEREAS, State Question No. 632, adopted September 18, 1990, and 4 effective January 1, 1991, limits the length of service for a member 5 of the Legislature to a total of twelve years and as a result, 6 Senator Justice will not be eligible to stand for reelection this 7 year; and

8 WHEREAS, Ron Justice will always be known for his perpetual 9 optimism. With a warm smile and calming presence, Senator Justice 10 quickly emerged as a leader among his peers. However, it was not 11 just his genuine kindness that inspired others, he proved to be a 12 man of trust throughout his tenure with the Senate. He used those 13 gifts for his passion of rural issues and all the while made lasting 14 relationships with the people around him.

15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION 16 OF THE 55TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

17 THAT the Oklahoma State Senate, on behalf of the citizens of 18 Senate District 23 and all citizens of this state, expresses its 19 gratitude to Senator Ron Justice for his service in the Oklahoma 20 State Senate.

21 THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Senator Ron 22 Justice.

- 23
- 24

55-2-3481 MD

5/18/2016 2:38:25 PM

Req. No. 3481

Page 2